

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JANET NAPOLITANO, *et al.*,

Defendants.

*

*

*

*

*

Civil Action No. AW-08-3444

* * * * *

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Lawrence Z. Lorber (Bar No. 15110)
Malcolm J. Harkins III
James F. Segroves (Bar No. 17268)
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 400 South
Washington, DC 20004-2533
202.416.6800
202.416.6899 (fax)

David M. Grunblatt
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
One Newark Center
Newark, NJ 07102-5211
973.274.3200
973.274.3299 (fax)

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America; Associated
Builders and Contractors, Inc.; Society for
Human Resource Management; American
Council on International Personnel; and
HR Policy Association*

[Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	viii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE SECRETARY VIOLATED IIRIRA § 402(a) BY ISSUING THE E-VERIFY DESIGNATION NOTICE.....	2
II. THE REQUIREMENTS IMPOSED BY EXECUTIVE ORDER 13,465 AND THE FINAL RULE VIOLATE IIRIRA § 402(a)	6
A. Executive Order 13,465 and the Final Rule “Require” Participation in a Pilot Program by Requiring Government Contractors and Subcontractors To Participate in E-Verify	6
B. Congress Has Consistently Rejected Efforts To Require Government Contractors To Participate in E-Verify.....	8
III. EVEN IF THE REQUIREMENTS IMPOSED BY EXECUTIVE ORDER 13,465 AND THE FINAL RULE DO NOT VIOLATE IIRIRA § 402(a), THOSE REQUIREMENTS ARE NONETHELESS INVALID BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT AUTHORIZED BY THE PROCUREMENT ACT	13
A. Defendants Cannot Satisfy the <i>Liberty Mutual</i> Standard	13
B. <i>Kahn</i> Is Nonbinding, Inapposite and Unpersuasive.....	15
C. Defendants Mistakenly Suggest That Plaintiffs Have Made a Non-Delegation Doctrine Argument	16
IV. THE ELECTRONIC-REVERIFICATION-OF-EXISTING-EMPLOYEES REQUIREMENT IS UNLAWFUL.....	17
V. THE FINAL RULE IS UNLAWFUL AND MUST BE SET ASIDE BECAUSE DEFENDANTS FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE PROCUREMENT POLICY ACT’S NOTICE-AND-COMMENT REQUIREMENTS.....	18
A. The Revised MOU Is Subject To the Procurement Policy Act	19

B. The Procurement Policy Act’s Requirements Are Not Mere “Technical” Requirements To Be Disregarded for the Convenience of the Executive Branch.....	23
VI. PLAINTIFFS’ CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER THE REGULATORY FLEXIBILITY ACT IS NOT “MORALLY DUBIOUS”	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aeronautical Repair Station Ass’n v. FAA</i> , 494 F.3d 161 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>AFL-CIO v. Kahn</i> , 618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	15, 16
<i>Building & Constr. Trades Dep’t v. Allbaugh</i> , 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	7
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	13
<i>City of Albuquerque v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 379 F.3d 901 (10th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Contractors Ass’n of E. Pa. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 442 F.2d 159 (3d Cir. 1971).....	16
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	7
<i>In re Crystal Cruises, Inc.</i> , No. B-238347, 1990 WL 278100 (Comp. Gen. June 14, 1990).....	22, 23
<i>INS v. Abudu</i> , 485 U.S. 94 (1998).....	7
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1998).....	7
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838).....	3
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Friedman</i> , 639 F.2d 164 (4th Cir. 1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1346 (2008).....	13, 16

Munitions Carriers Conf., Inc. v. United States,
932 F. Supp. 334 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 19, 21

Munitions Carriers Conf., Inc. v. United States,
Civil Action No. 97-56 (TFH), slip op. (D.D.C. Mar. 4, 1997)..... 20

Munitions Carriers Conf., Inc. v. United States,
147 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 20

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Thompson,
251 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 17

Rapides Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Sec'y, Dep't of Veteran Affairs,
974 F.2d 565 (5th Cir. 1992) 22

Trinity Indus. v. Herman,
173 F.3d 527 (4th Cir. 1999) 14

UAW-Labor Employment & Trading Corp. v. Chao,
325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 13

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer (Steel Seizure),
343 U.S. 579 (1951)..... 11, 12, 13, 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 (Take Care Clause)..... 23

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e) 15

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(3)..... 15

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 500-596, 701-706 4

 5 U.S.C. § 551(4) 4

 5 U.S.C. § 551(13) 4

 5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(2) 4

 5 U.S.C. § 703..... 4, 5

 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)..... 4

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009,
 Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115 9

Competition in Contracting Act of 1984, 31 U.S.C. §§ 3551-3557 22

 31 U.S.C. § 3551(1) 22

 31 U.S.C. § 3552(a) 22

Consolidated Security, Disaster Assistance, and Continuing Appropriations Act, 2009,
 Pub. L. No. 110-329, 122 Stat. 3574 (2008)..... 8, 9

Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949, 40 U.S.C. §§ 101-1315 *passim*

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996,
 Pub. L. No. 104-208, div. C, 110 Stat. 3009, 3009-546
 (codified as amended at 8 U.S.C. § 1324a note)..... 3

 § 402(a) *passim*

 § 402(e) 7

 § 402(e)(1)(A)(i) 8

 § 402(e)(1)(B) 8

 § 402(e)(2) 8, 15

Office of Federal Procurement Policy Act, 41 U.S.C. §§ 403-438 18

 41 U.S.C. § 403(2) 21

 41 U.S.C. § 403(16)(B)..... 21, 22

 41 U.S.C. § 418b(a) 18, 20, 22

 41 U.S.C. § 418b(c)(1)..... 19, 20

Omnibus Appropriations Act, 2009,
 Pub. L. No. 111-8, 123 Stat. 524 9

Regulatory Flexibility Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 601-612 24

RULES AND REGULATIONS

48 C.F.R. § 22.1802(e)..... 21

48 C.F.R. § 52.222-54..... 21

Exec. Order No. 13,465,
73 Fed. Reg. 33,285 (June 11, 2008) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d) 1

Federal Acquisition Regulation; Acquisition of Commercial Items,
60 Fed. Reg. 11,198 (Mar. 1, 1995)..... 21

Final Employment Eligibility Verification Rule,
73 Fed. Reg. 67,651 (Nov. 14, 2008)..... *passim*

Movement of Foreign Military Sales (FMS) Shipments—Proposed Policy Change,
62 Fed. Reg. 58,946 (Oct. 31, 1997)..... 20

Movement of Foreign Military Sales Material,
61 Fed. Reg. 58,679 (Nov. 18, 1996)..... 20

Notice of Designation of the Electronic Employment Eligibility Verification System Under
Executive Order 12989, 73 Fed. Reg. 33,837 (June 13, 2008)..... 3, 4, 5

Proposed Employment Eligibility Verification Rule,
73 Fed. Reg. 33,374 (June 12, 2008) 5

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

153 Cong. Rec. S9903 (daily ed. July 25, 2007) 9

153 Cong. Rec. S10,083 (daily ed. July 26, 2007) 9

155 Cong. Rec. S671 (daily ed. Jan. 20, 2009)..... 1

155 Cong. Rec. S1458 (daily ed. Feb. 3, 2009) 9

155 Cong. Rec. S2643 (daily ed. Mar. 2, 2009) 9, 10

155 Cong. Rec. S7311 (daily ed. July 8, 2009) 11

H.R. 2892, 111th Cong. (as passed by the House on June 24, 2009) 10

H.R. 2892, 111th Cong. (as passed by the Senate on July 9, 2009) 10

H.R. 3308, 111th Cong. (introduced July 23, 2009)..... 11

H.R. Rep. No. 111-157 (2009)..... 10, 25

S. 1505, 111th Cong. (introduced July 23, 2009)..... 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Press Release, Dep't of Homeland Security, Secretary Napolitano Strengthens Employment
Verification with Administration's Commitment to E-Verify (July 8, 2009) 5, 6
